RESOLUTION R:269-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, AUTHORIZING BID AWARD AND CONTRACT EXECUTION CONTINGENT UPON SOLICITOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR THE 2023 & 2024 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe received bids for the 2023 & 2024 Road Improvement Program (Project No. 08-11-T-100) on September 17, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has reviewed the bids received and has recommended that the contract be awarded to South State, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Bridgeton, New Jersey 08302, as the lowest responsible bidder for the total amount of \$1,900,251.40, representing the Base Bid and Alternate Bid Nos. 1, 2, and 3; and

WHEREAS, the Township is desirous of awarding the contract to South State, Inc., contingent upon the review and approval of the Township Solicitor and ensuring that all necessary funds are available; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., the award of this contract is subject to the Local Public Contracts Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The contract for the 2023 & 2024 Road Improvement Program (Project No. 08-11-T-100) is hereby awarded to South State, Inc., in the total amount of \$1,900,251.40, contingent upon the review and approval of the Township Solicitor and the availability of funds.
- 2. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the contract for the project, provided that such contract shall not be executed until it is reviewed and approved by the Township Solicitor.
- 3. The Township Engineer and other appropriate officials are hereby authorized to take any necessary actions to effectuate the purposes of this resolution.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on September 25, 2024.

	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE		
	CNCL. PRES., CHELSEA VALCOURT		
ATTEST:			
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC			

RESOLUTION R:269-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, AUTHORIZING BID AWARD AND CONTRACT EXECUTION CONTINGENT UPON SOLICITOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR THE 2023 & 2024 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 25th day of September 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				